

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

5-23-2018

### Mendenhall v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45526

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Mendenhall v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45526" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4545.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4545](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4545)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing Mr. Mendenhall’s Claim That His Counsel Was Ineffective In Failing To Obtain An Idaho Code § 19-2522 Evaluation.....	10
A. Introduction .....	10
B. Relevant Jurisprudence And Standards Of Review .....	10
C. The Evidence Before The Court Demonstrates That Trial Counsel Was Constitutionally Deficient In Failing To Obtain A Mental Health Evaluation Pursuant To Idaho Code § 19-2522 Prior To Sentencing, And The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing Mr. Mendenhall’s Petition On This Basis .....	12
1. Mr. Mendenhall’s Counsel Abandoned His Request For An Idaho Code § 19-2522 Evaluation And Instead Acquiesced In The District Court’s Order For An Idaho Code § 19-2524 Evaluation, Inviting The District Court’s Error And Depriving Mr. Mendenhall The Right To Seek Redress Through Direct Appeal .....	12
2. In Light Of The Information Known About Mr. Mendenhall’s Mental Condition At The Time Of Sentencing, The District Court Would Have Been Required To Grant A Motion For An Idaho Code § 19-2522 Evaluation.....	15
3. The Information Contained In The PSI Did Not Meet The Requirements Of Idaho Code § 19-2522, And The GAIN Assessor’s Recommendation For No Further Evaluation Does Not Excuse Mr. Mendenhall’s Counsel’s Deficient Performance .....	19

4. Arguing The Court Should Consider Mr. Mendenhall’s Mental Condition In Mitigation And Asking The Court To Recommend The Department Of Correction Provide Mr. Mendenhall Treatment Did Not Absolve Mr. Mendenhall’s Counsel’s Deficient Performance .....	21
5. There Is A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact As To Whether Mr. Mendenhall’s Counsel Made A Constitutionally Sound Strategic Decision Not To Request A § 19-2522 Evaluation.....	22
D. The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing Mr. Mendenhall’s Petition Based Upon Its Finding That Mr. Mendenhall Failed To Present Evidence That He Was Prejudiced By His Counsel’s Failure To Obtain An Idaho Code § 19-2522 Evaluation.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	27

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

<i>Aragon v. State</i> , 114 Idaho 758 (1988) .....	11, 23
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	23
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	11
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	23
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 247 (2009).....	12
<i>Ricca v. State</i> , 124 Idaho 894 (Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>Richman v. State</i> , 136 Idaho 457 (Ct. App. 2001).....	25
<i>Richman v. State</i> , 138 Idaho 190 (Ct. App. 2002).....	25
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	11, 23, 24
<i>State v. Black</i> , 161 Idaho 867 (Ct. App. 2017).....	16, 17, 20
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 155 Idaho 170 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 155 Idaho 345 (2013) .....	14
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 152 Idaho 314 (2012).....	15, 20, 21, 24
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 129 Idaho 86 (1996) .....	24
<i>State v. Lankford</i> , 162 Idaho 477 (2017).....	14
<i>State v. Yakovac</i> , 145 Idaho 437 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	11, 23
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 145 Idaho 765 (Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	23
<i>Vavold v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 44 (2009).....	12

*Vick v. State*, 131 Idaho 121 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 6, 17, 18

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2522.....*passim*

I.C. § 19-2523..... 6, 15, 18, 24

I.C. § 19-2524.....*passim*

I.C. § 19-4901(b)..... 14

Additional Authorities

*Black's Law Dictionary*, 991 (7th Ed.1999) ..... 11
